Court Services

Toronto Licensing Tribunal East York Civic Centre, 2nd Floor 850 Coxwell Avenue Toronto, Ontario M4C 5R1 Tel: 416-392-3072 Fax: 416-392-4974 Web: www.toronto.ca

TORONTO LICENSING TRIBUNAL: January 31, 2019 Summary of Decisions V. Romero / M. Laverty / M. Calderwood

1. Fasial Ashraf (Report No. 7144)

Applicant for Vehicle-For-Hire Driver's Licence (Application No. B879698)

DECISION:

The Tribunal adjourned this matter to February 28, 2019.

Prashanna Panchadcharadevan (Report No. 7116)
 Applicant for a Tow Truck Driver's Licence (Application No. B869384)

DECISION:

Tow Truck Driver's Licence will be issued to Prashanna Panchadcharadevan, subject to the following conditions:

- (1) Immediately upon being issued, Tow Truck Driver's Licence will be placed on probation for a period of three (3) years. Mr. Panchadcharadevan is advised that during the probationary period, MLS may make additional checks of any driving, criminal, and by-law charges and convictions against Mr. Panchadcharadevan and conduct other investigations, as appropriate, to assess Mr. Panchadcharadevan's compliance with the requirements of Chapter 545 of the Municipal Code and other applicable laws;
- (2) Prior to each of the next three (3) renewals of the licence, Mr. Panchadcharadevan must provide to Municipal Licensing and Standards, at his own expense, an original updated abstract of his driving record and criminal record;
- (3) Mr. Panchadcharadevan must report any alcohol or drug related charges/convictions to Municipal Licensing and Standards within three (3) business days.
- (4) During the probationary period, if Municipal Licensing and Standards has concerns with any new charges or convictions, those matters and report No. 7116, and any updating material, may be brought back before the Tribunal for a full hearing.

(Written Reasons to Follow)

January 31, 2019

3. Estate of Dimitrios Deris (Report No. 7158)

Vassiliki Deris – Estate Trustee

Holder of taxicab Owner's Licence No.: V02-4802047, Taxicab Plate No. 1973

DECISION:

The Tribunal extended Taxicab Owner's Licence No. V02-4802047 for Taxicab Plate No. 1973 to remain in the Estate of Dimitrios Deris until August 1, 2019.

4. Estate of Mustafa Negah (Report No. 7170)

Nadia Negah – Estate Trustee

Holder of Taxicab Owner's Licence No.: V02-4701240, Taxicab Plate No. 1644

DECISION:

The Tribunal extended Taxicab Owner's Licence No. V02-4701240 for Taxicab Plate No. 1644 to remain in the Estate of Mustafa Negah until May 1, 2019.

5. Abdi Salam Nur Osman (Report No. 7131)

Applicant for the Renewal of Vehicle-For-Hire Driver's Licence No. D01-3838287

DECISION:

The Tribunal approved the following joint Proposed Resolution, originally signed on January 8, 2019:

Vehicle-For-Hire Driver's Licence will be renewed, subject to the following conditions:

- (1) All fees, documents and/or any outstanding requirements must be submitted to the satisfaction of Municipal Licensing and Standards within 30 days of the Tribunal hearing, failing which the licence may be cancelled;
- (2) Immediately upon being renewed, Vehicle-For-Hire Driver's Licence will be placed on probation for a period of two (2) years. Abdi Salam Nur Osman is advised that during the probationary period, MLS may make additional checks of any driving, criminal, and by-law charges and convictions against Abdi Salam Nur Osman and conduct other investigations, as appropriate, to assess Abdi Salam Nur Osman's compliance with the requirements of Chapter 546 of the Municipal Code and other applicable laws;

January 31, 2019

- (3) Prior to each of the next two (2) renewals of the licence, Abdi Salam Nur Osman must provide to Municipal Licensing and Standards, at his own expense, an original up-to-date abstract of his criminal record;
- (4) During the probationary period, if Municipal Licensing and Standards has concerns with any new charges or convictions against Abdi Salam Nur Osman or any other concerns with respect to the conduct of the licensee, those matters and report no. 7131 and any updating material, may be brought back before the Tribunal for a full hearing.
- Joseph Addai-Agyekum (Report No. 7142)
 Applicant for a Vehicle-For-Hire Driver's Licence (Application No. B875528)

DECISION:

The Tribunal approved the following joint Proposed Resolution, originally signed on January 8, 2019:

Vehicle-For-Hire Driver's Licence will be issued, subject to the following conditions:

- (1) All fees, documents and/or any outstanding requirements must be submitted to the satisfaction of Municipal Licensing and Standards within 30 days of the Tribunal hearing, failing which the application may be cancelled;
- (2) Immediately upon being issued, Vehicle-For-Hire Driver's Licence will be placed on probation for a period of three (3) years. Joseph Addai-Agyekum is advised that during the probationary period, MLS may make additional checks of any driving, criminal, and by-law charges and convictions against Joseph Addai-Agyekum and conduct other investigations, as appropriate, to assess Joseph Addai-Agyekum's compliance with the requirements of Chapter 546 of the Municipal Code and other applicable laws;
- (3) During the probationary period, if Municipal Licensing and Standards has concerns with any new charges or convictions against Joseph Addai-Agyekum or any other concerns with respect to the conduct of the licensee, those matters and Report No. 7142 and any updating material, may be brought back before the Tribunal for a full hearing.

January 31, 2019

7. Regional Stormwater Management Corporation (Report No. 6519)

o/a Regional Stormwater Management Jamie Otis Atkinson, President Applicant for the Renewal of Drain Contractor Licence No. T87-4542940 And Jamie Otis Atkinson

Applicant for Renewal of Drain Layer Licence No. T88-4421488

(Ms. Calderwood excused herself of this matter)

DECISION:

The Tribunal adjourned this matter to February 14, 2019. A Notice of hearing will be sent to Mr. Atkinson via email and regular mail notifying him of the adjournment date.

(Mr. Atkinson did not attend today's hearing)